held and firmly bound unto the City and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material 
suppliers, and other persons employed in the performance of the Contract and referred to in Title 
3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code in the penal sum of 
one million four hundred eleven thousand three hundred eighty-eight dollars and twenty cents 
($1,411,388.20), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under 
the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this Work or labor, that the Surety will pay the 
same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is

[...]

performance of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Principal, and 

,
(Name and address of Surety)

(“Surety”) a duly admitted surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are 
held and firmly bound unto the City in the penal sum of one million four hundred eleven thousand 
three hundred eighty-eight dollars and twenty cents ($1,411,388.20), this amount being not less 
than the total Contract Price, in lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of 
which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors executors and 
administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.